and listing agreement entered into by the Company with stock exchange where the shares of the Company are 
listed, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorised 
share capital of the company from existing Rs.6,20,00,000 (Rupees Six crores twenty lakhs only) divided into 
1,24,00,000 (One crore twenty four lakhs only) Equity shares of Rs. 5 each to Rs.12,00,00,000(Rupees Twelve 
Crores) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two crores fourty lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 5 each by creation of additional 
Rs 5,80,00,00 (Five crores eighty lakhs) Equity share of Rs. 5 (Rupees five only) each ranking pari pasu in all 
respect with existing shares of the Company.

[...]

RESOLVED “RESOLVED THAT that the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company as to share capital be and is hereby deleted and in its place the following Clause V be substituted: 

“The authorised share capital of the company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores only) divided into 
2,40,00,000 (Two crores forty lakhs)  shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees five only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any director of the Company or the Company Secretary of the Company be and 
are severally authorized to file, sign, verify and execute all such e-forms, papers or documents as may be

[...]

DIN: 02227389 

http://www.khemanigroup.net/

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 AND 110 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 3:  

At present the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 6,20,00,000/- (Rupees Six crores twenty lakhs 
only) divided into 1,24,00,000 (One crore twenty four lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 5/- each and paid up share 
capital of the Company is Rs. 5,74,35,000/- (Rupees five crores seventy four lakhs thirty five thousands) 
divided into 1,14,87,000 (One Crore Fourteen Lakhs and Eighty Seven Thousands) equity shares of Rs.

[...]

by the said members by capitalizing a sum of Rs. 5,74,35,000/- out of Security Premium Amount of the 
Company, as may be considered appropriate.  

Presently the authorised share capital of the company is Rs.6,20,00,000/- (Rupees Six crores twenty lakhs) 
consisting of 1,24,00,000 (One crore twenty four lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 5 each. 

In order to facilitate issue of Bonus shares and for further requirement, if any, it is proposed to increase the 
Authorised share capital to Rs.12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores only) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two 
crores fourty lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 5 each by creation of additional Rs 5,80,00,000/- (Five crores eighty 
lakhs only) Equity share of Rs. 5 (Rupees five only) each ranking pari pasu in all respect with existing shares of 
the Company. The increase in the Authorize Share Capital as aforesaid would require consequential alteration 
to the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

9TH Annual Report 2019-20 

15 

6. SHARE CAPITAL 

1) Authorised Capital 
There is no change in the authorized share capital during the year.  

2) Paid Up Share Capital 
The Paid up share capital of the Company has remained unchanged to Rs. 5,74,35,000/- (Rupees Five Crore 
Seventy Four Lacs Thirty Five Thousand Only).  

7. SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS OR 

TRIBUNALS IMPACTING THE GOING CONCERN STATUS & COMPANY’S OPERATIONS IN FUTURE:- 

During the year under review there has been no such significant and material orders passed by the regulators

[...]

Company is not in the activity of import and export of goods, therefore it does not have any foreign earning and 
outgo as on 31st March, 2020. 

18. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:- 

The company has approved the CSR policy and the Company has contributed Rs. 805100/-(Rupees Eight 
Lakhs five Thousand one hundred only)   which is more than the statutory requirement under the law. The 
main thrust of the company has been to contribute towards Safe Drinking Water, Tree Plantation, 
Environmental Sustainability, Promoting Education, Eradicating Hunger Poverty & Social evils and promoting